
CA- I Dhirubhai Shah & Co LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS l N D I A 

Independent Auditor' s Limited review report on Interim Unaudited Standalone Financia l 
Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 of Nita Spaces Limited 
pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) 
Regulation, 2015 (as amended) 

To, 
Board of Directors of 
Nila Spaces Limited 

1 . We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of interim unaudited standalone 
financial results ("the statement") of Nila Spaces Limited (the 'Company') for the 
quarter and six months ended 30th September 2025, being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'), 
including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. 

2. The statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and 
approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurer.tent pnnc1ples laid down in Indian Accountmg Standard 34 
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Sect1on 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 2015 and SEBI circulars CIR/ CFD/ FAC/ 62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 and other 
accountmg principles generally accepted m India and m compliance with Regulation 
33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed 
by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A rev1ew of interim financial reporting consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying 
analytical procedures and other review procedures. A rev1ew is substantially less m 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standard on Auditing specified 
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
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4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards and other recognized accounting pract1ces laid down in the 
aforesaid Indian Accountmg Standard (lnd-AS} specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the nanner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Date: 13.11 . 2025 
Place: Ahmedabad 

Parth S. Dadawala 
Partner 
M. No. : 134475 
UDIN: '2S \ 'P 44 ':1 S B m 7.. X 'B B 9 46 S 
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Statement of Standalone Una udited Financia l Results for the Quarte r and Six months ended 30 September 2025 

(~in tal.h~ e' t ept EP"i) 

Fo r tht' Qua rter l:ntlt'd Sh Month' fnded Yur l:.ndedl 
Sr. 'I 

Jluticular~ ' 
\ u · 30 "eptrmbcr 2025 30 June 2025 30 l:teptembtr 2024 30 ~eptcmbrr 2025 30 '-oeptember 2024 31 \ l ar ch 2025 

tl oaudi l td\ {l naudited) Cl na udited ( l naudittd) ( tl nauditcd) ( \ uditedl 
I Rc\cnuc from op..'l"atiuns 4 2 18.:!5 t0!0.211 3.19 1 II 8.30 1 63 6.30 1 70 13.58022 
2 Oth~.-r income -146 Q5 235.2 1 278.51! 682. 16 439.53 852.80 
3 Total income (1 +2) 4,665.30 4.3111.49 3.469.69 8.983.79 6.741.23 14.433.02 
4 E'JICOSt'\ 

\al lo~t nfm<llcrials \:onsunR'd nnd project C\peJh..:s 3.025.07 3.-131 :'i2 ?.6~~ 92 6.-158 59 3.763.3-1 9.676.96 

thll'hangcsmimcnt(ln~ofbtnldingmatcrJallandand\\or,_•npn)gre:;s t5St0Jl t97!Ul1) (51!11 .15) (1.5:i9.0<i) 4-1430 t 1.026.02) 

lclfmp1o\ecb.mcfib~"'-P<!DSCS 6-U!5 51<>3 8!U7 11 6.78 141.-17 232.92 
d)lmanccco-.b 565.5-l ~1!6.71 :;gqg 1.052.25 686.57 1557.69 

IC) Dcpn:c~atron and amort1sauon CXI'l<!ll\CS 136.32 132 30 129 50 261! 62 253.98 5 16.45 
(I) Other cxo.:n-.~.~ 5 11 84 J:W '>2 24.5 11 87 1 76 q7 (l(> 1.355 18 
f otal expen\c~ 3,722.59 3.-186.35 2,91 7.23 7.208.94 5.81~.31 12.313.18 

5 P rofit/( I n•s> befo•·c l&\ 942.7 1 1132. 14 552.46 1.774.85 913.9 1 2.1 !1).84 
6 I :n e\pcn\e 

tal Curr..-nt ta.\ lnt>tl 14-153 2-19 11 16013 .J<l3 6-1 279 12 643.36 
( h l Mm crcdll cntJtlcmcnt • • • • • 
10 Shon!(c, c.:-.s) pro, l\mn clfinccimc 1a' for .;arlicnears • • 13 -13 • 1-l 52 1-1 .52 
lulDclerrcdta\chanzcltcrcdttiln et) -12.29 tl6601 (99.3) 2569 (2-1.10) (51136) 
'I cllaltal. c'penses 211(l.82 232.51 163.73 5 19.33 269.2-1 599.52 

7 J>rofit.'( L<M) for lht orriod (5-<>) 655.89 599.(,3 388.73 1.255.52 6-I.J.67 1,520.32 
II Ot her comorchen\in income (net of ta') 

(a) Items that \ \ Ill not be rcclassJflcd ' ubscqucnt1 \' 111 nrn lit 1>1 lo~' t 1 101 ( 1 10) (0 !13) (2 20) ( I 66) (4 -10) 
(h) ln.:1lmc tax related to Item~ that \\Ill not he rcclas,Jiictl suhscyu..:ntly to 1 22 
profit or 10!-, · 0.3 1 0 '\I 0 .23 0.62 0.16 . 

T otal other compr ehem hc in come (0.79) ((1.79) (0.60) (1.58) ( 1.20 (3. 18) 
9 T otal comnrehrnshe income.' ('l-1 8) 655. 10 598.1!4 388. 13 1.253.94 643.-17 1 .5 1 ~. 14 

I 0 (a I Pa1d-up CQUJ IV ~hure canua l (face value { 1 per 'han:) 3.938.1!9 3.938.119 3.<>31! 89 3.938 &9 3.938.8<> 3.938.!19 
(b) Oth~'l" equ11' 10557 36 
l'an1ings txr <.hare (face value of H each) (Not annua1 i,~.-d lilr the ~--

II quarter) ~ 1:' iJ ,.-
(a) Aasic(~ l 0. 17 0.15 010 032 0.16 .~;,,~'r'~U.W 
(b) Dilutcd (~ ) 017 0.15 010 032 016 ''~'-1'l 039 
.. - ·--· ... _ ~ 

( ) 



Notes 

I Statement of Standalone Cash Flow IS attached m Annexure I 

2 These results bas been prepared in accordance with the lnd AS notified under the Compamcs (lndmn Accounting Standard) Rules 2015 a' 
amended from umc to time. 

3 'The above Standalone Financial Results hJve been reviewed by the Aud1t Commmec and subsequently approved by the lloard of 01rectors nt 
thctr meetings held on I 3th November 2025 n e $latutory auditors of the com pan} ha\e conducted limited review of these financial results in 

terms ofRegulauon 33 ofSEBl (Listing obligatJons and disclosure rcqu1remc:nts) Regulation. 2015 and haYe issued limited review report of the 

same. 
4 The entire opcrauons of the Company conslltutll a smgle segment i.e. "Construction and De\elopment of Buildmg for sale and other Real Estate 

activities* as per lnd AS 108" Operating Segmc:nts" spccaficd under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013. 
s Previous Penod figures ha' e been rcgroup!c.lirearranged/reclassified whenever ncccssarv 



Stondnlone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30 September 2025 
(~ in lakhs) 

30 September 2025 31 March 2025 

Particulars (l.. naudited) (Audited) 

I Assets 
1 Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant anc Equipment 2,065.98 2.171.53 
(b) Investment Properties 724.79 428.66 
(c) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 479.35 307.00 
(ii} Other Financial Assets 340,03 325.59 

(d) Other non current assets 209.63 234.7 i 

Total Non Current Assets 3,8 19.78 3,467.51 

2 Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 11.863.00 10,303.91 

(b) Financial Assets 
(i) Trade Receivables 79.25 103.82 
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,579.43 937.22 
(iii) Investment 2.511 .34 -

(iv} Loans 11.628 98 9,997.20 
(c) Other Current Assets 2,750.82 -!.246 14 

Total Current Assets 32,412.82 25,588.29 

Total Assets 36,232.60 29,055.80 

II Equity and Liabiliries 
1 Equity 

(a) Equity Share Capital 3,938.89 3.938.89 
(b) Other EquitY II ,811.30 10.557.36 

Total EQuitv 15,750. 19 14,496.25 

Liabilities 
2 Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 7,106.24 3.32 
(ii)Lease Liability 46.65 56.45 
(iii) Other financial liabilities 313.64 279.17 

(b) Provisions 24.97 4411 
(c) Deferred Tax LiabilitY (net) 64.05 38.97 

Total Non Current Liabilities 7,555.55 422.04 

3 Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 198.07 7.50 
(ii) Trade Payable 

(iia) Due to micr•) and small enterprises 64.40 56.45 
(iib) Due to others 550.02 704.50 

(iii) Lease Liability 19 13 18.20 
(iv) Other financial liabilities 768.47 573.85 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 8,642.99 12.511.60 
(c) Provisions 2,079.37 109.96 
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 604.41 155.45 

Total Current Liabilities 12,926.86 14,137.51 
Total Liabilities 20,482.41 14,559.55 

Total Equity and Liabj(jties - 36,232.60 29,0SS.80 

~ {i;cesy.., -o~ \ ~o~~~ \~~~~ ~~ r ·-· 
* ~ -



·\nnexure I 
Mandalonr Statement c·f Cash Flow 
for the penod endt:d 30 September 2025 

Particulars 

Cash now from operatiag ai:thities 
ProfiV(Loss} before ta:x 
Adjustments for: 
rinuncc COM 

Dcprecmtton 
Profii)/Loss on Sale/d1s;;.ud of fixed asset (net) 

::nreaJized Gam on Mutllil1 Fund 

nterest mcome 
Opera tine: profiV(Ion) before workine: capital cbnne:es 
Chnm!cs in wor'tU!l~ Cflpital adJustments 
()ncrea~e)/Decrcase in Tn.de Rece1vables 
(lncrcnse)/Decrease in C~her Current Assets 
lbcrca~c)/Decrease in Crrer Fmancial Assets 
[(bcrease)/Decrease m CtLer Non Current Assets 
lCincren.~e)/Oe.;rease in lr:v·!ntones 

lnerease/CDecrease) tn Trade Payables 
Jru:rease/CDecrcase •m Other Financ1al Liabihtic:s 
h::rea~e/(Decreasc'· in Other Current Liab1hlles 
b;rease/(Oocrease) in Pruvistc·ns 
Adtustments for other bank balances 
Cash l!tnerated fromi(u5ed in) operation~ 

Lus: Income taus paid (net) 
1\et cusb flo" from/(u;ed in) ·Jperatin~tacti\itiesJAl 
Cash flow from iovutin2 ac:thitiu 
P\.rchase ofPropcrtv Plant and Fquipmenl 
S1.c of Fixed Assc: 
tJmestment)/WuhdrawJI of ln\'esnnent 10 Joint Ventures 
IJr.vestment)/Withdraw:ll oflnwsuncnt in Shares 
lnvestment)!Withdrawal o: lmestment 10 Mutual Fund 

,fl,vestment)!Withdrawal o:'" ln~-mlent in F1xed deposll 
lutcrest Income 
Loans (G1ven to)!Repni.J b'r reiaed Party (net) 
Loms_(Gwen toliReoaid bv othtrs (net) 
~0:( cash no" from!(ulled in) i:lvestin1( artivitic~ 181 
C:~sh flow from finana~ acti~ities 
Proceeds from! CReoavmer.tl of Long Term Borro,\in~t~ (net) 
ln;reaseJ(Decren.~) 10 Lease L1abiliues 
Fin.ance cost paid 
Nc:t cash flow from/(_used lnllinuncinl! activ1ties ICI 
:'itt increast/ (decreRst)ln cash and cash equivalents (.\+B+C) 
Cuh and tash equhaltn" at the beg1nnine: 
Cuh and cash equivalents at the end 

(~in lakhs) 
For the si'( months for the si:t. month\ 

ended 30 September ended 30 September 
2025 (llnaudittd) 2024 (Unaudited) 

1,774.85 913.91 

1,052.25 686.57 
270.50 254.08 

( 164.32) (11408) 

(1123) -
(4"' I 73 l (258 7Ql 

2,450.32 1.481.69 
-

24.57 (58.07 
1495.32 (2 242.68 

(14.44) 

25 10 (7.96) 
(155906\ 444.29 

(146 531 16438 
229 09 16282 

(3 868.61 4.166.94 
1.948.05 4.9Q 

- I 795 <'17 
~83.81 5,912.37 
(44.67) {:0.061 
539.14 5.842.31 

(692.71 (122 94 
395.93 326.40 

- (0.90 
( 172.36) -

(2.500.10\ -
- 1.310 00 

39.94 133 2-1 
(I J75.00 (6.720.00 

175 00 -
(-1,129-30 (5.Q74.20 

7 293 50 {337) 
(8 88l (8 04 

( 1.052 25\ (6!16 57) 
6 :!32.37 _(697.98 
2 642.21 70.13 

93".22 1.372.35 
3.579.43 1,4.&2.48 

11~: above statement of Cast. Flows has been prepared under "lnd1rect m~thod" as set out 1n the lndaan Accounllng Standard (lnd AS- 7) 
·sunement ofC~h Flows' 

B~ Order of the Board of DircNors 

tluw 
Deep Vadodaria 
Wholetimc Director 
0 1'\: 01284293 



(}l{ I Dhirubhai Shah & Co LLP 
IN D lA CHARTERED ACCOUN TANTS 

Independent Auditor's Limited review report on Interim Unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 of Nita Spaces Limited 
pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) 
Regulation, 2015 (as amended) 

To, 
Board of Directors of 
Nila Spaces limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Interim unaudited consolidated 
financial results ("the Statement") of Nila Spaces Limited ("the Parent"), its subsidiary 
and associate company (together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and six 
months ended 30th September 2025, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the 
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('listing Regulations') including relevant 
circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parents management and approved 
by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles la1d down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 
"lntenm Financial Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, , read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 
of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our rev1ew of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of lntenm Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. A review of interim financial information consists of making mquines, pnmanly 
of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical 
and other review procedures. A review is substantially tess in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 
of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opimon. 

We also performed procedures m accordance with the circular issued by SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) 
Regulations 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Phone : (079) 2640 3325/26 1 Website : www.dbsgroup.in I E-Mail : info@dbsgroup.in 
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4. The Statement includes the results of the following entity: 

Entity Relationship 
Nita Urban Living Private Limited Subsidiary Company 
Megacity Cinemall Pvt Ltd Associate 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting pnnciples generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The Statement includes financial result of an associate company which reflects 
group's share of net profit I (loss) after tax of Rs Nil lakhs and total comprehensive 
income of Rs. Nil lakhs for the quarter and net profit I (loss) after tax of Rs Nil lakhs 
and total comprehensive income of Rs . Nil lakhs for the six months ended 30th 
September 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financ1al results, in 
respect of one associate, based on their interim financial information, which are 
certified by the management. These financial statements are unaudited and have 
been certified by the management and our opinion on the statement, in so far it 
relates to the amount and disclosures in respect of associate, is based on solely on 
such unaudited financial statements. According to the information and explanations 
given to us by the management, this financial information are not material to the 
Group. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financ1al results is not modified in respect to our 
reliance on the financial information certified by the management. 

Date: 13. 11. 2025 
Place: Ahmedabad 

For Ohirubhai Shah & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 102511W/W100298 
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Statement of Consolidated L nauditecl Financial Results for the Qunrter and Si\ months ended 30 September 2025 

\' "' ,,.,u,~ -.;::., .,." Lt, 

\r, 
For 1he Quarr .. r Fndtd '" '\lonrh• l"nded Y ... r lndtd 

'o Porncul•rs JO ~tlltmbu 202~ JO June 202!0 30 Sepltmher 2024 JO S..pltmbtr 202!1 JU ~111ember 2024 31 \11rch 202S 

Cl naudil•d II nautli!W (llnMwlirtdl (llnoiUdiled {l naudired (..\udiledl 
I Re.enu.: fmmopcrauons ~-~ 1 ~ ~' -1 • "3'11 1.1'10 72 8 ~01 1>-' 6.~0UI 11 . ~'9 ~~ 
2 Other on come -1 ~50 1 2-12 57 2811 74 697.58 141.69 8S8.41 
3 To1al in~ome (1+2) ~ 67JJ6 ~J2!1.8.~ 3,471A6 8.999.21 6 74J.OO 14 438.23 
~ Ew•n••• 

Ia I(".,,, cf m.tlenah conswned dtld protrct e'\llnl~ J.789 Jl 3.920 OK !.6'11 '! 7,7()9.10 3.7<19 94 I 'I 106 81 

In) l"hanl;!c< "' onvcntt•ncs olhuoltlon[l.lll"trriol, land end'""" m 1mwc<t 1 U·l~ ::?8) 1 1,4M ,59) (622 .75) (2,809 k7) ·107. 70 ( 10,-ISS 871 

I c) f mo1mo" bt-ntfitH\fl<'O~< (15 0~ ~2 ()<) 88 ;\7 117 J.' 141 47 233 22 
dl_Fonanc,• cosas ~32 1l •ns 7::? Jsqs 1.0-11 ~~ 686 57 1.(,/18 05 
1~1 O.:prcc•ouon and •m~no<anon n >ens<> 1 ltd2 112 ~o 129 ~o 268 62 2.<3.98 516 45 
Cf)Oiherc\non«"' ~21~0 \t>t•l3 16711 1.087.63 ~5969 U81.47 
lol•l u •~"'~ 3,1199.5.1 3.!014.83 2,939.2~ 7 414.36 S S4?J4 12,J9ti.IJ 

~ Profit befor• >hare in 11rofi1 of Joint\ enturt', a~odat•• & Ia~ (3-t) 773.83 811.02 532.21 1,!184.85 893.66 2,048.10 

6 Sbarr in profit of join I >enlure <~ n~sorinles (ner of••~> • • (0.241 • (0.50) ( 1.0~) 

....:J_ J>rofir before tn (5+61 77J.8J 811.02 5.11.97 1.~4.8!1 11'1\ I Ii 2.,047.06 

8 Tu npe'"" 
(ai C'urrcnl "'' IIJCt) lH .B 24'1 II 160 23 4'1\ M 17'1 11 Ml.36 
fhJ \tar crl.!du euurlemcnl ... .. • 

I 'I Shon ' tc\.;eu lf'H)\lM<>n of n..:<>me ta' for carher '""" • 1J 4.\ 14.32 14 52 
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0 0 
,
6 1 

'2 
Jll'lllit .,, 10" • o ll 0 31 0 23 61 • • 

~ 
follll orber COm),.ehen•i•e incomt (0.79 _(11.':'9 10.60 (I.S8 (1.201 (l.ISJ 

II l'orall'om >rthemi\·e income t9TIO 533.06 ~3.79 J67.M 1,116.85 622.72 I 464.31 
12 '-e1 prolit auributablc 10: 

II lffincr S41> 01• ~( •. 08 370.26 I 132.14 62~.94 1.472.67 
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Notes 

1 Statement of Consolidated Cash fi.Jw is attached in Annexure I 

2 These results has been prepared in accor:lance \\ith the lnd AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standard) Rules 2015 as amended from time to time. 

3 The above Consolidated Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved b) the 

Board of Directors at their meetings held on 13th 1\lovember 2025. The statutory auditors of the compan} have conducted 

limited review of these financial re.;ults in tenus of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing obligations and disclosure 

requirementS) Regulation, 2015 and have issued limited review report of the san1e. 
4 The entire operations of the Company constitute a single segment i.e." Construction and Development of Building for 

sale and other Real Estate activities' as per lnd AS I 08 "Operating Segments" specified under Sect1on 133 of the 
Companies Act 2013. 

5 Company hve one subsidiary (Nita Urbar. Living Private Limited ) and one associates (Megacity Cinemall Private 

Limited) and accordingly company comp:my has prepared consolidated financials. 

6 Previous Period figures have been regrouoed/rearranged'reclassified whenever necessarv. 

-



Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as nt 30 September 2025 

Particulars 

I Assets 

I Non-Current Assets 

(a) Propcny, Plant and Equipm~nt 
(b) Investment Properties 
(c) Financ1al Assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Other Financial AssetS 

(d) Other non current assets 
(e) Other Tax A;sets 

l(i) Deferred Tn.x Asset (net) 

Total Non Current Assets 

2 Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 
(b) Financial Asse~ 

(i) Trade Receivables 
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
(iii) Investments 
(iv) Loans 

(c) Other Curren Assets 
Total Current Assets 

Total Assets 

II Equity and Liabilities 

1 Equity 

(a) Equity Share Capital 

(b) Other Equity 
(c) Non Controlling Interest 

Total Equity 

Liabilities 

2 Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 
(ii)Lease Liability 
(iii) Other finar.cialliabilities 

(b) Provisions 
(c) Deferred Tax ~iabilitY {net) 

Total Non Current Liabilities 

3 Current LiAbilities 
(a) Financinl Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 
(ii) Trade Payable 

(iia) Due to micro and small enterprises 
(iib) Due to othe~ 

(iii) Lease Liability 
(iv) Other financial liabilities 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 
(c) Provisions 
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 

Total Current Liabilities 
Total Linbilities 

Total Equity and Liabilities 

30 September 2025 
(Unaudited) 

2,067 21 
724 79 

256.39 
346.03 
228.18 

8.82 

3,631.42 

22,543.63 

79.25 
4,333.09 
2,511.3-1 
2,905.08 
3,181.13 

35,553.52 

39,184.94 

3,938.89 
11.419.25 

( 18.78) 
15,339.36 

8,367.24 
46.65 

313.6-1 
25.63 

8,753.16 

1.172.74 

64.40 
555.26 

19.13 
1,055.15 
9,501.06 
2,121.72 

602 96 
15,092.42 
23,8.t5.58 

_.._ 

(tin lakhs) 

31 March 2025 
(Aud ited) 

2,172.17 
428.66 

8-t.0-1 
325.59 
251.33 

-
3,261.79 

19,733.76 

103 82 
9-10.00 

-
2.7'35.25 
D3710 

27,849.93 

31,111.72 

3.938.89 
10.288.69 

(5 08) 
1-l.222.50 

1.264.32 
56.45 

279 17 
44.44 
19.01 

1,663.39 

895.60 

135.09 
733.32 

18.20 
576.41 

12.551 72 
161 50 
153 99 

15,225.83 
16,889.22 

31,111.72 



Annexure I 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 
for the period ended 30 September 2025 

Particulars 

Cash flow from operating activities 

Profit/(Loss) before tax 
Adjustments for : 
Finance cost 
Depreciati<•n 
tProfit)!Loss on Sale/discard of fixed asset (net) 
Unrealized Gain on Mutual Fund 
Interest inc•)me 
Operntine. profiUtloss) before workinl! canital chan2es 
Chanp,es in workincz cap1tal adjustments 
f(Incrcasc)/Decrease in Trade Receivables 

lncreasc)/Decrcase in Other Current Assets 
flncreasc)/Decrease in Other financiai Assets 
llncreasc)/Uecreasc in O:her Non Current Assets 
.(lncreasc)/Decrease in Inventories 

Increase/( Decrease) in Trade Pavables 
lncreasei(Decreascl in Other Financial Liabilities 
lrcreasei(Oecrease 1 in Other Current Liabilities 
lncrease/(Oecrease' in ProvisiOns 
\djustmcnt~ for otl'er bank balances 
Cash 2enerated from/(used in) operations 
Less: Income taxes paid (net) 
Net cash now fro m/( used in) ooeratin~ activities lA I 
Cash now from im·estin.o activities 
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Sale of Hxed A~et 
'lnvestment)IWithdrawal of lmestmcnt in Shares 
(lnvestment)IWithdrawal oi Investment in Mutual Fund 
Clnvestment)'Withdrawal of Investment in Fixed deposit 
Interest Income 
Loans (Given to)tRepaid byrelated Partv (net) 
Loons (Given to)/Rep~id by otht:rs (net} 
Net cash no~ from!{used in) investin~activities JBI 
Cash flow from financino activities 
Proceeds from issuire shares 
Proceeds from I (Repayment) of Lon aT erm Borrowings (net) 
lncrcasei(Oecrease) in Lease Liabilities 
Finance cost :>aid 
:'llet cash nov. from/(used in) frnancinl! activities ICI 
Net increase, (decrease) in cash and cash equi\ a Ients (A+B+C) 
Cash and ca~h equivalents at the beoinnin~ of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

(~in lakhs) 
for the si~ months For the sh months 

ended 30 September ended 30 September 
2025 (Unaudited) 2024 (Unaudited) 

1 584.85 893.66 

I 041.45 686.57 
270.66 2S·t08 

(164.32) (114.08) 
(11.23) -

(486.62) (231.50) 
2 234.79 l.486.73 

-
24.57 (58.07) 

1.155.97 (1 0.827 .89) 
(20.44) 
23.15 (7.96) 

(2.809.81) 407.70 
(248 76) 164.38 
513.21 187.82 

(3,050.65} 4.244.08 
1,939.21 4.99 

- 1,795.97 
(238.76) (2,602.25) 
(44.67) (70.06) 

(283.43) (2,672.31) 

(693.46) (122.9-l) 
395.93 326.40 

(172.36) -
(2.500.10) -

- 1.310.00 
366.78 135.39 

(225.00) (20.00} 
175.00 -

(2,653.2 1 \ 1,628.85 

- 0.10 
7.380.06 1.991.06 

(8.88) (8.0-l) 
( 1.041.45) (686.57 
6,329.73 1,296.55 
3 393.09 253,09 

940.00 1,372.35 
4 333.09 1 625.44 

The above st:ucment of Cash Flows has been prepared under "lnclircct method" as set out in the Indian Accounting 
Standard (lnd AS - 7 • "Statement of Cash Flows". 

Place : Ahmedabad 
Date : 13th November 2025 

__J 

8) Order of the Board of Directors 

Deep Vadodaria 
Wholetime Director 
DIN : 0128.t293 


